AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ENACTING A MYBUILDINGPERMIT.COM SURCHARGE TO BE APPLIED TO CERTAIN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEES.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. A new subsection (e) is added to Section 5.74.040 of the Kirkland Municipal Code to read as follows:

(e) MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge. In addition to the fees listed in Section 5.74.040 there shall be a 1.3% surcharge collected to pay for the City's MyBuildingPermit.com membership fees.

Exception the MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge does not apply to the following:

- 1) Water Meter Installation
- 2) Water Billing
- 3) Sewer Discharge and Penalties
- 4) Sewer Billing
- 5) Street Cut Fees
- 6) City Trees or Civil Penalties

<u>Section 2</u>. A new subsection (c) is added to Section 5.74.070 of the Kirkland Municipal Code to read as follows:

(c) MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge. In addition to the fees listed in Section 5.74.70 there shall be a 1.3% surcharge collected to pay for the City's MyBuildingPermit.com membership fees.

Exception: The MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge does apply to the Fees for Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Text Amendment Requests.

<u>Section 3</u>. A new subsection (i) is added to Section 21.74.030 of the Kirkland Municipal Code to read as follows:

(i) MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge. In addition to the fees listed in Section 21.74.030 there shall be a 1.3% surcharge collected to pay for the City's MyBuildingPermit.com membership fees.

Exception the MyBuildingPermit.com surcharge does not apply to the following:

- 1) The State Building Code Council surcharge
- 2) Landlord tenant complaint fees
- 3) Table 13—Fire Prevention Review and Inspection Fees

<u>Section 4</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the

ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on January 1, 2011, and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 16th day of November, 2010.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>l6th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2010.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

noon City Attorney